
My site is in Guam, CNMI 
or Am. Samoa

R9LandSubmit@epa.gov

My site is NOT on tribal 
land and is located in…NO

My site is on 
Tribal Land

emanifest@epa.gov

AZ

NV idnumber@ndep.nv.gov

CA idnumber@dtsc.ca.gov

https://azdeq.gov/mydeq

E-Manifests

R9LandSubmit@epa.gov

My site is on Tribal Land, 
in CNMI or Am. Samoa NO

AZ

NV

CA

HI

GU

Josephine.lee@dtsc.ca.gov 

chase.tyyo@adeq.gov 

mhood@ndep.nv.gov

don.quinata@epa.guam.g
ovnoa.klien@doh.hawaii.gov

What can we 
help you with?

johnson.kendall@epa.gov

james.elizabeth@epa.gov

Hazardous Waste 
Notifications

Biennial Reports

YES

YES
A plain text equivalent of this 
decision tree is available below.
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Who to Contact in EPA Region 9
This document helps users correctly identify who to contact regarding RCRA Hazardous Waste Notifications, E-Manifest, 
and Biennial Reports in EPA's Pacific Southwest (Region 9).

Hazardous Waste Notifications

My site is in Guam, CNMI, 
American Samoa, or on Tribal 
Land:
-If YES, please contact
 R9LandSubmit@epa.gov

-If NO, please contact the 
following:
• For California: 

IDnumber@dtsc.ca.gov
• For Arizona: 

azdeq.gov/mydeq
• For Nevada: 

IDnumber@ndep.nv.gov

E-Manifests

Please contact 
emanifest@epa.gov

Biennial Reports

My site is in CNMI, American Samoa, or 
on Tribal Land:
-If YES, please contact:

• johnson.kendall@epa.gov

• james.elizabeth@epa.gov

-If NO, please contact the following:

• For California:
Josephine.lee@dtsc.ca.gov 
• For Arizona

chase.tyyo@adeq.gov

• For Nevada:

mhood@ndep.nv.gov

• For Hawaii

noa.klien@doh.hawaii

• For Guam

 don.quinata@epa.guam.gov 
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Region 9 RCRA Notification / Identification Number Contact List

What can we help you with?

1. Hazardous Waste Manifests

a.Where are you located?

i. My Site is on Tribal Land

• R9LandSubmit@epa.gov

ii.My Site is NOT on Tribal Land. My site is located in:

• CA: IDNumber@dtsc.ca.gov

• AZ: azdeq.gov/mydeq

• NV: IDNumber@ndep.nv.gov

• Guam, CNMI, Am. Samoa: R9LandSubmit@epa.gov

2. E-Manifests

a.emanifest@epa.gov

3. Biennial Reports

a.Where are you located?

i. My Site is on Tribal Land, in CNMI, or Am. Samoa

• Johnson.Kendall@epa.gov

• James.Elizabeth@epa.gov

ii.My Site is NOT on Tribal Land. My site is located in:

• AZ: Chase.Tyyo@adeq.gov

• CA: Josephine.Lee@dtsc.ca.gov

• GU: Don.Quinata@epa.guam.gov

• HI: Noa.Klien@doh.hawaii.gov

• NV: MHood@ndep.nv.gov
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